



MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. BA
8/27/2024

The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 1 to Contract for Engineering Services with CEC Corporation, Projects PC-0731, Bike Route, along NW Grand Boulevard and North Independence Avenue to connect to the Bert Cooper Trail; TC-0508, Intersection Improvements at North Independence Avenue and NW Expressway; MS-0096, Sidewalks on North Independence Avenue between NW 47th Street and NW 67th Street; and TC-0545, Intersection Improvements at North Independence Avenue and NW Expressway, fee increase of \$42,997. Wards 1 and 2.

Location:

PC-0731, NW Grand Boulevard and North Independence Avenue to connect to the Bert Cooper Trail; TC-0508, North Independence Avenue and NW Expressway;
MS-0096, North Independence Avenue between NW 47th Street and NW 67th Street;
TC-0545, at North Independence Avenue and NW Expressway

Background:

This project provides for a bike route along NW Grand Boulevard and North Independence Avenue to connect to the Bert Cooper Trail (PC-0731); intersection improvements at North Independence Avenue and NW Expressway (TC-0508); sidewalks on North Independence Avenue between NW 47th Street and NW 67th Street (MS-0096); and additional intersection improvements at North Independence Avenue and NW Expressway (TC-0545).

Subsequent to the execution of the original contract, it has been determined to direct the Engineer to perform a pre-construction and post-construction topographic survey PC-0731, in order to quantify volumes of excavation, and verify quantities of installed sidewalk and driveway.

Construction began summer 2023 and should be complete late 2024.

Engineer:

CEC Corporation

Engineering Fee:

PC-0731:

Original Contract Amount	\$91,008
Amendment No. 1	<u>42,997</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$91,008

MS-0096:

Original Contract Amount	\$93,392
Amendment No. 1	<u>0</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$93,392

TC-0545:

Original Contract Amount	\$87,582
Amendment No. 1	<u>0</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$87,582

TC-0508:

Original Contract Amount	\$82,496
Amendment No. 1	<u>0</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$82,796

All Projects:

Original Contract Amount	\$354,478
Amendment No. 1	<u>42,997</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$397,475

Source of Funds:

Btr Streets Sfr City Sstx-Rstr > OCITY > Street Bicycle Improvements > Other Capital > Project
PC-0731, Grand/Independence Bike Lanes > Architect & Engineering
(1511>3305012>OTHCP>STX17BL0003>54040001)

Review:

Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.